
 HB3272 FULLPCS1 Garry Mize-JBH 

 2/17/2022 1:45:48 pm 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS 

 

  Amendment submitted by: Garry Mize 

Adopted: _____________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

                         Reading Clerk 

 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State of Oklahoma 

 

 SPEAKER:  

 

 CHAIR:  

 

I move to amend  HB3272                                          

           Of the printed Bill 

Page              Section               Lines                         

              Of the Engrossed Bill 

 

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by 

inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Req. No. 10570 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022) 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE 

SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3272 By: Mize 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to public utilities; amending 17 O.S. 

2021, Section 291, which relates to definitions; 

modifying definition; and providing an effective 

date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     17 O.S. 2021, Section 291, 

is amended to read as follows: 

Section 291.  As used in this act: 

1.  "Commission" means the Corporation Commission; 

2.  "Incumbent electric transmission owner" means any Oklahoma 

electric public utility, as recognized by the Commission, or its 

affiliates, or subsidiaries or any electric cooperative, any 

municipal power agency or any municipal utility that owns, operates 

and maintains an electric transmission facility in this state or any 

public utility, as recognized by the Commission, that is engaged in 

the development of an electric transmission facility in the state as 

of the effective date of this act; 



 

 

Req. No. 10570 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 3.  "Local electric transmission facility" means a high-voltage 

transmission line or high-voltage associated transmission facilities 

with a rating of greater than sixty-nine (69) kilovolts and less 

than three hundred (300) kilovolts; and 

4.  "Southwest Power Pool" means the Southwest Power Pool or any 

federally recognized successor entity. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2022. 

 

58-2-10570 JBH 02/15/22 

 


