HB3272 FULLPCS1 Garry Mize-JBH 2/17/2022 1:45:48 pm

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend <u>HB3272</u> Of the printed Bill Page Section Lines Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Garry Mize

Adopted: _____

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022)
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 3272 By: Mize
5	
6	
7	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
8	An Act relating to public utilities; amending 17 O.S. 2021, Section 291, which relates to definitions;
9	modifying definition; and providing an effective date.
10	
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 17 O.S. 2021, Section 291,
14	is amended to read as follows:
15	Section 291. As used in this act:
16	1. "Commission" means the Corporation Commission;
17	2. "Incumbent electric transmission owner" means any Oklahoma
18	electric public utility, as recognized by the Commission, or its
19	affiliates, or subsidiaries or any electric cooperative, any
20	municipal power agency or any municipal utility that owns, operates
21	and maintains an electric transmission facility in this state or any
22	public utility, as recognized by the Commission, that is engaged in
23	the development of an electric transmission facility in the state as
24	of the effective date of this act;

Req. No. 10570

Page 1

1	3. "Local electric transmission facility" means a high-voltage
2	transmission line or high-voltage associated transmission facilities
3	with a rating of greater than sixty-nine (69) kilovolts and less
4	than three hundred (300) kilovolts; and
5	4. "Southwest Power Pool" means the Southwest Power Pool or any
6	federally recognized successor entity.
7	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
8	
9	58-2-10570 JBH 02/15/22
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	